Members Present:
Rep. Tom Butler, Vice Chair
Rep. Tobias Read, Vice Chair
Rep. Vicki Berger

Rep. Scott Bruun

Rep. Sara Gelser

Rep. Andy Olson

Rep. Diane Rosenbaum
Rep. Brad Witt

Witnesses Present:
John Mulvey, SEIU Local 503
Liz Frenkel, League of Women Voters

PUBLIC HEARING AND WORK SESSION
TAPES #189 and 190
Heard: HB 2001, SB 582. Not heard: HB 3514, HB 2966. SB 859-A

HOUSE REVENUE COMMITTEE
JUNE 4, 2007, 1:00 P.M.
Hearing Room A — State Capitol Building

Rep. Phil Barnhart Chair

Elan Hassan, Office of Secretary of State

Marcia Kelley, American Association of University Women
Doris Penwell, Association of Oregon Counties

Sen. Frank Morse, SD 8, Corvallis
Rep. Tom Butler, HD 60, Ontario
Richard Linton, University of Oregon
Mary Ellen McGillan, Oregon State

Staff Present:

Paul Warner, Legislative Revenue Officer

Chris Allanach, Economist, Legislative Revenue Office
Carol Phillips, Committee Assistant

TAPE 189, SIDE A

003
004
007
008
032
033
034
048
056
061
070
089
134
141
143
151
155
162
164
167
176
181
196
203
212
215

Chair Barnhart
Chair Barnhart
Chair Barnhart
Paul Warner
Chair Barnhart
Warner

Chair Barnhart
Elan Hassan
Chair Barnhart
John Mulvey
Liz Frenkel
Marcia Kelley
Chair Barnhart
Kelley

Chair Barnhart
Frenkel

Chair Barnhart
Frenkel

Chair Barnhart
Kelley

Chair Barnhart

Calls meeting to order at 1:12 P.M.

Will not hear HB 3514 today.

Opened Public Hearing on HB 2001.

Paul Warner, Legislative Revenue Officer (Exhibits A, B, C)

Elan Hassan, Office of Secretary of State

John Mulvey, SEIU, Local 503
Liz Frenkel, League of Women Voters (Exhibit D)
Marcia Kelley, American Association of University Women

Vice Chair Butler

Chair Barnhart
Doris Penwell

Chair Barnhart
Chair Barnhart

Doris Penwell, Association of Oregon Counties
Closed Public Hearing on HB 2001.
Opened Public Hearing on HB 582.



218
244
247
304
346
364
365
366
370
371
372
387
460

Warner

Chair Barnhart
Sen. Frank Morse
Rep. Tom Butler
Sen. Morse

Chair Barnhart
Sen Morse

Chair Barnhart
Sen. Morse

Chair Barnhart
Sen. Morse
Richard Linton
Mary Ellen McGillan

TAPE 190, SIDE A

023
050
053
058
059
060
061
062
063
071
072
073
080
082
083
084

085

093
099
104
125
127

McGillan
Chair Barnhart
Linton

Chair Barnhart
Linton

Chair Barnhart
Linton

Chair Barnhart
Linton

Chair Barnhart
Linton

Chair Barnhart
Linton

Chair Barnhart
Chair Barnhart
Vice Chair Butler

Chair Barnhart

Vice Chair Butler
Chair Barnhart
Chair Barnhart
Warner

Chair Barnhart

Tape Index Submitted by:

Carol Phillips
House Committee Assistant

Exhibit Summary:

ZTOmmonwy>

Paul Warner, Legislative Revenue Officer (Exhibits E, F)

Sen. Frank Morse, SD 8, Corvallis
To the bill.

Richard Linton, University of Oregon (Exhibit G)
Oregon State Exhibit H

Continuation of comments.

Closed Public Hearing on SB 582.

Opened Work Session on SB 582.

MOTION: MOVES SB 582 TO THE FLOOR WITH A DO PASS
RECOMMENDATION.

ORDER: ROLL CALL VOTE: MEMBERS VOTING AYE: BERGER,
BRUUN, BUTLER, GELSER, OLSON, READ, ROSENBAUM, WITT,
BARNHART. MOTION PASSES: 9-0-0.

Closed Work Session on SB 582.

Adjourns meeting at 1:50 p.m.

HB 2001, Staff measure summary, Paul Warner.

HB 2001, Tax Expenditure Introduction, Paul Warner.
HB 2001, -2 amendments, LRO staff.

HB 2001, Written testimony, Liz Frenkel.

SB 582, Staff measure summary, Paul Warner.

SB 582, Revenue impact statement, Paul Warner.
SB 582, Written testimony, Richard Linton.

SB 582, Written testimony, Mary Ellen McGillam.



