HOUSE REVENUE COMMITTEE JUNE 4, 2007, 1:00 P.M. Hearing Room A – State Capitol Building

Members Present:

Rep. Phil Barnhart Chair

Rep. Tom Butler, Vice Chair Rep. Tobias Read, Vice Chair Rep. Vicki Berger Rep. Scott Bruun Rep. Sara Gelser Rep. Andy Olson Rep. Diane Rosenbaum Rep. Brad Witt

Witnesses Present:

resent: Elan Hassan, Office of Secretary of State John Mulvey, SEIU Local 503 Liz Frenkel, League of Women Voters Marcia Kelley, American Association of University Women Doris Penwell, Association of Oregon Counties Sen. Frank Morse, SD 8, Corvallis Rep. Tom Butler, HD 60, Ontario Richard Linton, University of Oregon Mary Ellen McGillan, Oregon State

Staff Present: Paul Warner, Legislative Revenue Officer Chris Allanach, Economist, Legislative Revenue Office Carol Phillips, Committee Assistant

TAPE 189, SIDE A

TAPE 103		
003	Chair Barnhart	Calls meeting to order at 1:12 P.M.
004	Chair Barnhart	Will not hear HB 3514 today.
007	Chair Barnhart	Opened Public Hearing on HB 2001.
008	Paul Warner	Paul Warner, Legislative Revenue Officer (Exhibits A, B, C)
032	Chair Barnhart	
033	Warner	
034	Chair Barnhart	
048	Elan Hassan	Elan Hassan, Office of Secretary of State
056	Chair Barnhart	
061	John Mulvey	John Mulvey, SEIU, Local 503
070	Liz Frenkel	Liz Frenkel, League of Women Voters (Exhibit D)
089	Marcia Kelley	Marcia Kelley, American Association of University Women
134	Chair Barnhart	
141	Kelley	
143	Chair Barnhart	
151	Frenkel	
155	Chair Barnhart	
162	Frenkel	
164	Chair Barnhart	
167	Kelley	
176	Chair Barnhart	
181	Vice Chair Butler	
196	Chair Barnhart	
203	Doris Penwell	Doris Penwell, Association of Oregon Counties
212	Chair Barnhart	Closed Public Hearing on HB 2001.
215	Chair Barnhart	Opened Public Hearing on HB 582.

218	Warner	Paul Warner, Legislative Revenue Officer (Exhibits E, F)		
244	Chair Barnhart			
247	Sen. Frank Morse	Sen. Frank Morse, SD 8, Corvallis		
304	Rep. Tom Butler	To the bill.		
346	Sen. Morse			
364	Chair Barnhart			
365 366	Sen Morse Chair Barnhart			
370	Sen. Morse			
370	Chair Barnhart			
372	Sen. Morse			
387	Richard Linton	Richard Linton, University of Oregon (Exhibit G)		
460	Mary Ellen McGillan	Oregon State Exhibit H		
100				
TAPE 190, SIDE A				
023	McGillan	Continuation of comments.		
050	Chair Barnhart			
053	Linton			
058	Chair Barnhart			
059	Linton			
060	Chair Barnhart			
061	Linton			
062	Chair Barnhart			
063	Linton Chain Dombort			
071	Chair Barnhart			
072 073	Linton Chair Barnhart			
073	Linton			
080	Chair Barnhart	Closed Public Hearing on SB 582.		
082	Chair Barnhart	Opened Work Session on SB 582.		
083	Vice Chair Butler	MOTION: MOVES SB 582 TO THE FLOOR WITH A DO PASS		
004		RECOMMENDATION.		
085	Chair Barnhart	ORDER: ROLL CALL VOTE: MEMBERS VOTING AYE: BERGER,		
		BRUUN, BUTLER, GELSER, OLSON, READ, ROSENBAUM, WITT,		
		BARNHART. MOTION PASSES: 9-0-0.		
093	Vice Chair Butler			
099	Chair Barnhart	Closed Work Session on SB 582.		
104	Chair Barnhart			
125	Warner			
127	Chair Barnhart	Adjourns meeting at 1:50 p.m.		

Tape Index Submitted by:

Carol Phillips House Committee Assistant

Exhibit Summary:

- A. HB 2001, Staff measure summary, Paul Warner.B. HB 2001, Tax Expenditure Introduction, Paul Warner.
- C. HB 2001, -2 amendments, LRO staff.
- D. HB 2001, Written testimony, Liz Frenkel.E. SB 582, Staff measure summary, Paul Warner.
- F. SB 582, Revenue impact statement, Paul Warner.
- G. SB 582, Written testimony, Richard Linton.
- H. SB 582, Written testimony, Mary Ellen McGillam.